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Law Firms 59,275.00
Foundation/Corporation 81,540.00
United Way 31,732.00
Hennepin County 60,088.00
State of Minnesota 55,000.00
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Law Firms ),000.00
Found/Corp. ),000.00
United way ,617.00
Hennepin County ,000.00
tate of MN 55,000.00

356,617.00

Total Income
Total Ex¢
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Eguipment

Litigation

Repairs & Maintenance
Legal Education

Rent & Occupancy
Library Expenses
Meetings & Luncheons
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CPYR Trust Liabilities 1/1/82
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Barnett, Ratelle, Hennessy, Vander-
vort & Stasel

Bassford, Heckt, Lockhart & Mullin

Carlson, Greiner & Law

Chesnut, Brooke & Burkard
elaney, Thompson

DeParg, Anderson, Perl, Hunegs &
Rudquist

Doherty, Rumble & Butler

Dorsey, Windhorst, Hannaford,
Whitney & Hallady

Faegre & Benson

Fredrickson, Byron, Colborn,
Bisbee & Hansen

Gray, Plant, Mooty, Mooty & Bennett

Grossman, Karlins, Siegel & Brill

Henson & Efron

Holmes, Kircher & Graven

Hvass, Weisman & King

Johnson, Thompson, Klaverkamp &
James

Lapp, Lazar (Individual)

Larkin, Hoffman et al.

Lasley, Gaughan, Reid & Stich

Leonard, Street & Deinard

Lindguist & Vennum

Mackall, Grouse & Moore

Maslon, Karlan, Edelman, Borman,
Brank & McNulty

Moss, Flaherty, Clarkson &
Fletcher (Ind.)

Mullin, Weinberg & Daly

O'Connor & Hannan

Oppenheimer, Wolff et al.

Rider, Bennett (Ind.)

Robins, Zelle, Larson & Kaplan

Sachs, Latz & Kirshbaum

Schieffer & Carson

Schroeder, Siegfried, Ryan, Vidas
& Steffy

Smith & Juster

Stacker & Ravich

Thomson, Lovett, Wah

Misc. Contributions
& Lawyers Fund Drive

fors & Mor:

Recelpts

1970 - 62,390
1971 - 90,957
1972 - 41,825
1973 ~ 44,680
1974 - 50,625
1975.—.63,450
1976 - 58,600
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1 Mills Foundation ) 4,000 4 4,000
) ) 500

Hennepin County Bar Foundation 0 3,000 ) ,000
Honeywell ) 0 500 2,500
Joint Urban Mission Project 1 0 =0=
Josten's ) ) ( 0=
McKnight, Sumner T. Foundation =
McKnight Foundation ={
Medtronic 2 500 3,000
Minneapolis Foundation 3,000
Minnesota Mining & Manufacturing (3M) =0~
Minneapolis Star & Tribune 2,500
Minnesota State Bar Foundation »,000
Nortnern States Power ,000
Northrup King 300
Northwestern Bell Telephone Co.& ) 750
Northwestern National Bank 61,000) EAJQQ_é
Northwestern National Life 750 750
Pacific Foundation 1 ) 2,000
Peavey Company =0=
Phillips Foundation 1 1,000
Pillsbury Foundation 5,000
piper, Jaffray, Hopwood
St. Luke Presbyterian Church
Sears, Roebuck
Skogmo Foundation
Super Value
Twin City Federal
United Methodist Church
Walker, Archie & Bertha Foundation
WCCO . , 2,000
Williams Steel & Hardware &~ =0 -0- (3,000)

95,020 8

Receipts

1970 -~ - 2,500

39%7)Y =" 1,516 *Contribution pending
1972 12,200

1973 22,120

1874 59,045

1875 80,083

1976 94,950




LEGAL RIGHTS

BOARD of DIRRECTORS

MEMBERS FROM LEGAL COMM. & FROM PRIVATE SECTOR

Latino Black Native-American

EXECUTIVE
DIRECTOR

DIRECTOR

Latino

STAFF

Black

Nat.-Am.




LI 5 | A sasain KAE
Fafnkilin Avenue il

871-4886

I am sending the financial report in advance of the
May 18th board meeting since there may be a need to
discuss our financial status and this will give
board members time to review our situation.

In light of our difficult financial position, the
financial committ

L
4
ee formed at the last board meeting

hearing recommendations, Doug Hall suggested

of pay cuts and layoffs which would assure our

able to meet most obligations thru the end of

This plan included 15% salary cuts for the
three highest paid employees and 10% cuts for the remaining
staff with the exception of Carole Ten Bear, Val Lambkins,
and Ersie Blaylark who will maintain their salary levels.
Further. June Redday, Rodolfo Diaz and Doris Hines were
laid off. Ann Hill took over Doris Hines duties.

One member of the board's executive committee has expressed
his violent non-belief in our financial crisis. On the
other hand, the bookkeeper, treasurer and auditor are

in concurrence that there are problems.
have doubts about our financial status, I
meet with our non-biased outside professional auditor as a
group to hear his opinion. His

-Hurdman and he can be reached at 338-8821.

Respectfully,

\

\ . v
| - =X N, /
,\i_-r_?._'\fvwf._._zh -:‘—-'\. \'s—,—_-'_.x'c'x—z'r\__j

Terrance Lindall
Bookkeeper

If any board members
recommend that they

Manuel Guzman
Jettie Ann Hill

June Redday

Rodolfo Diaz

Carole Tenbear

Receptionist
Valerie Lambkins

Directors
Antonio Arellano
Clyde Bellecourt
David Bennett
Irene Bethke
Kevin Burke
Earl Craig
Syl Davis
Felino de la Pena
Frances Fairbanks
Feinberg
Jose Gaitan
Peter Heegaard
Vikki Howard
William Koenen
Alberto O. Miera, Jr.
Harry Moss

David Nasby

Carolyn Naylor
Norman Newhall
Ramon Rocha
Artley Skenadore
Sandra Vargas
lzear Watkins
Irving Weiser

Ed West

name is Frank Morris of Main/
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Excess of Receipts
over expend. 14,176.00) 4,722.00

The 1982 Budget does not reflect repayment of the outstanding Mcknight
Revolving Loan Fund in the amount of

5/13/82




United Wway
Hennepin County
State of Minnesota
CPYR
Miscellaneous
TOTAL

o
o0

FICA & Employee
Travel

SuppliQS

Telephone &

Postage

General Insurance
Equipment

Litigation

Repairs & Maintenance
Legal Education

Rent & Occupancy  ,541.49
Library Expenses 386.88
Meetings & Luncheons 500.86

Miscellaneous 944.19
TOTAL 020.22
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Excess of Receipts
over Expenditures 5,010.69
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Liabilities & Fund Balances

ayable .00
yable - Xerox .42
P/R Taxes withheld ] 4 .98
ther Withholding . 2,835.73)
Accrued P/R Taxes 1980 2,99 20
General Fund Balance 1/1/82 .87)
Revenue over Expenses thru 4/30/82 .69
CPYR Trust Liabilities 1/1/82 .42
CPYR Revenues over Expenses 4/30/82 w32))
Accumulated Depreciation 98
Mcknight Revolving Loan 25,000.00
Mcknight Trust Liability 101,125, 32
127.998.09

Loan

P
Note Pa

5/13/82




ﬁttornezs

Hall
Gatton
Kaba
McGee
Peterson

Resigned
Attorneys

Tyler
Smith

Community Workers

Redday
Guzman
Patterson
Hill
Starr
Diaz
Hines

Resigned
Community Workers

1981
Budget

1981
Expenditure

Dickenson
Ruiz

Administration

Crowder
Ten Bear
Lambkins

34,172.00
23,500.00
17,000.00
19,000.00
24,236.00

117,908.00

14,500.
16,500.
19,184.
15,000.
13,000.

9,000.
14,977.

34,172.00
24,286.00
12,554.00

8,769.00
24,420.00

104,461.00

3,259.00
6,670.00

114,420.00

14,534.00
16,500.00
19,330.00
12,647.00
8,250.00
4,154.00
6,192.00

101,661.

81,723.00

19,184.
9,000.
129,845.

5,165.00
4,215.00

91,103.00

19,000.00
13,000.00
9,400.00

19,144.00
13,000.00
10,367.00

41,400.00 42,576.00




.Total 1981 Expenditures

Community Workers 91,410.00
Attorneys 114,420.00
Administration 42,576.00

TOTAL 248,099.00

Projected Retroactive Increase

Jan '81

12,404.96
.19,847.92
24,728.90

29,771.88




1978 Budget Summary

REVENUE

Legal Services Corporation
General Allocation $ 750,188
Special Needs Grant 45,000
Central Minnesota Legal Services 14,425
Southern Minnesota Regional
Legal Services 14,255

Legal Aid Society of
Northeastern Minnesota

$ 828,268
Reginald Heber Smith . . . . . ; : : 8,020
United Way of Minneapolis . . . . . ¢ . 220,658
Community Development Block Grant - Northside 5 W 25,833
Community Development Block Grant - Southside . e 79,583
Developmental Disability Act - Minneapolis . 95,000
Developmental Disability Act - Duluth . . < @ 50,000
Locally Raised Match for DDA ., . . 3 . 12,500
Qlder Bmericans REE . « % w 2 s o o % & A=t 85,073

Comprehensive and Employment Training Act
Hennepin County . . . . . « « o o « . . . . 9,625

Comprehensive and Employment Training Act
Mannenpoli® . s05 Y : e o o s o S s . 22,000

Comprehensive and Employment Training Act
RTINS i B O 37,657

Comprehensive and Employment Training Act
Lattle Pal gl soair 7 i e i 11,465

Hemnepin County . . . = = . 4 10,000

Interest ., - .. ) 4 2,000

TOTAL REVENUE 51,497,682 -2
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1978 Budget Summary

EXPENDITURES
PERSONNEL COSTS
Salaries
Lawyers - Administrative . . . . « o+ « « 4+ o o o . . $ 28,790
Lawyess = PIOGREM “x & w % % & & # & & % % 55 5 & = 659,820
Non~Lawyers — AdmInistrative « « « « s o s & % . & s 71,925
Non-Lawyers — Paralegal . « o o « « o o o o o o o o= 166,560
Non-Lawyers = CIerical « i o« o o » » o o sile o s & = 181,635
FEInge Benefits — o h o4 5 5 3 & 2 5 § 5 o s @ lwis » 104,525
= Sl _—_%E"“"
TOTAL PERSONNEL COSTS . . . . . . . . . . . . (. 81,213,255
NON-PERSONNEL COSTS
Equipment and Furniture
PORCDABES s itle ol o v & owow W o o & s W% s o ¥ 34,200
LOREe) RBRtal P sl i Bl " o e x m w w o s s A Gt 17,940
Maintenance SEervViCE «w & « & & & 5 o & 5 s = o v o 3,115

Library

Rema st tieRE S BY TRy v o » w e W o w0k w0 e ek g S 15,550

SUDSCRIption COTER . . o o o o o o » @ = & o 5 % = 12,682
Brinbing. . . . oomais ¥ o el . o A 6,170
ROBrage: " oo e v w s o s e s e s g e L S 11,210
Office Supplies . . . i e : oA - 27,500
Telephone e Tt il ol by WLP=H% af ; s $ 44,410
Consultant & Contract Service

Audltlng SRS RN e e g e e TR R @ YE S BTN TR ek e @ $ SfOOO

Data Processing - Accounting . . . . . + « & o« « + . 3,000

Data Processing ~ SEatistics + o + o o & & o o on - 1,200

L A A T & o a4 e i L ey s 0

Pe et s 1 S U T A L NS Sl s s 400

=30-




1978 Budget

EXPENDITURES

Travel

Staff Local and QOutstate
State Conferences
Board Meetings

Board Conferences
Space Costs

Rental of Space
Leasehold Improvements
WAL o o = & @ =
Maintenance . . . .
Security « & -

Other

Insurance s G5
Litigation Costs
Recruitment

Advertising .
Interviewing . . .

MOVARG v & o o w4
Employee Development
Miscellaneous . . .« . « « =

i

TOTAL NON-PERSONNEL COSTS

TOTAL EXPENDITURES . . .

REVENUE
EXPENDITURES o e e o

Surplus or Deficit

1,700

271,722

1,484,977

$ 1,497,682

$ 1,484,977




MEMO TO: LEGAL RIGHTS CENTER BOARD OF DIRECTORS

FROM: LARRY J. JONES g%%\

SUBJECT: BUDGET. PROJECTION 1978

DATE: June 13, 1978

The attached budget contains what I call fudge factors, thus rendering

the overall picture somewhat brighter than it appears. The specific items

are as follows:

The Social Security line item will not approach the figures projected

from June through December for a number of reasons. First, the only

time the figure exceeded one-thousand dollars occurred in March, the month
which contained three pay periods---a phenomenon occurring in September
also. Second, In May Doug Hall's back pay was repaid, accounting for

the high figure. Finally, Once the limit is met for FICA, which involves
all five attorneys, the FICA contribution will diminish accordingly.

I conservatively estimate this factor to be approximately 200 dollars

per month, or a total of $1400.00

The Mileage figure will actually approximate $1200 per month instead of
the $1400 projected, barring unforeseen circumstances. Again saving
$200 per month, or a total of $1400.00.

The Rent rate is projected at $750.00 per month, but the actual rate
will be more like $405 begining July 1, 1978. Again, it is better

to assume the worst (Murphy's Law) than get hit by unforeseen
circumstances. This factor is $300 per month, or a total of $1800.00

The Miscellaneous figure is projected approximately $500 higher than
the actual rate so far. Please note the 26,506 figure in March---don't
panic----$25,000 of that sum was deposited in a certificate of Deposit
account. The 25,000 represents a loan from the McKnight Foundation.
This budget projection does not include and does not anticipate using
that sum. This factor is $500 per month, or a total of $3000.00.

The Telephone figure is projected approximately $200 higher than the
actual rate. New controls instituted in the Center will attempt to bring
the costs in line. 1In addition, the Chemical Dependency Program will
sever the joint lines presently in existence on or about July 1, 1978.
This factor is, again, $200 per month, or a total of $1400.00.

Office Supplies are projected at a higher rate than the actual. Please
note the only month supplies soared was June, 1978, primarily due to
unforeseen expenses; LRC Film, etc. This expenditure will not occur
again. This fudge factor is $500 per month, begining July 1, 1978, or
a total of $3000.00

Overall, the entire picture should take into consideration the factors
herein enumerated. The Total for the above items comes to $12000.00
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Possible new or increase contributions for 1978.

Dayton-Hudson -

First National Bank

Green Giant

Honeywell

Northwestern National Life Insurance
Pillsbury

Tennant

WCCO

Total approximately plus or minus $16,500.




MEMO TO: LEGAL RIGHTS CENTER BOARD OF DIRECTORS

FROM: LARRY J. JONES 8%’%-\

SUBJECT: BUDGET PROJECTION 1978

DATE: June 13, 1978

The attached budget contains what I call fudge factors, thus rendering
the overall picture somewhat brighter than it appears. The specific items

are as follows:

The Social Security line item will not approach the figures projected

from June through December for a number of reasons. First, the only

time the figure exceeded one-thousand dollars occurred in March, the month
which contained three pay periods---a phenomenon occurring in September
also. Second, In May Doug Hall's back pay was repaid, accounting for

the high figure. Finally, Once the limit is met for FICA, which involves
all five attorneys, the FICA contribution will diminish accordingly.

I conservatively estimate this factor to be approximately 200 dollars

per month, or a total of $1400.00

The Mileage figure will actually approximate $1200 per month instead of
the $1400 projected, barring unforeseen circumstances. Again saving
$200 per month, or a total of $1400.00.

The Rent rate is projected at $750.00 per month, but the actual rate
will be more like $405 begining July 1, 1978. Again, it is better

to assume the worst (Murphy's Law) than get hit by unforeseen
circumstances. This factor is $300 per month, or a total of $1800.00

The Miscellaneous figure is projected approximately $500 higher than
the actual rate so far. Please note the 26,506 figure in March---don't
panic----$25,000 of that sum was deposited in a certificate of Deposit
account. The 25,000 represents a loan from the McKnight Foundation.
This budget projection does not include and does not anticipate using
that sum. This factor is $500 per month, or a total of $3000.00.

The Telephone figure is projected approximately $200 higher than the
actual rate. New controls instituted in the Center will attempt to bring
the costs in line. 1In addition, the Chemical Dependency Program will
sever the joint lines presently in existence on or about July 1, 1978.
This factor is, again, $200 per month, or a total of $1400. 00.

Office Supplies are projected at a higher rate than the actual. Please
note the only month supplies soared was June, 1978, primarily due to
unforeseen expenses; LRC Film, etc. This expenditure will not occur
again. This fudge factor is $500 per month, begining July 1, 1978, or
a total of $3000.00

Overall, the entire picture should take into consideration the factors
herein enumerated. The Total for the above items comes to $12000. 00
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Possible new or increase contributions for 1978.

Dayton-Hudson

First National Bank

Green Giant

Honeywell

Northwestern National Life Insurance
Pillsbury

Tennant

WCCO

Total approximately plus or minus $16,500.




Our foundation and corporation contributions thru May of this
year amounts to $55,300.00. The following list indicates the
contributors:

Bemis

*Dayton-Hudson

H.B. Fuller Company
Gabberts

General Mills Foundation
Graco Foundation

Hennepin County Bar Foundation
*Josten Foundation

S.T. McKnight

*Medtronic Foundation
*Minneapolis Star & Tribune
*3M

*Northern States Power Company
Northwestern Bell
Northwestern National Bank
Pacific Foundation
*pjillsbury Company Foundation
Piper, Jaffray & Hopwood
Sears, Roebuck Company

P.W. Skogmo
*Super Value Stores

Twin City Federal

WCCO

*Tndicates increases in contributions over 1978.

Annual Lawyers Fund Drive Totals - $770.00
The Bar's contributions to date totals $27,881.00.

DeParcq, Anderson

Dorsey, Windhorst et al
Fredrickson, Byron, Colborn et al
Holmes, Kircher & Graven
*T,eonard, Street & Dienard
*Lindquist & Vennum

Mackall, Crounse & Moore

Maslon, Kaplan

*Q'Connor & Hannan




EXPENSES
Attorney
Community Worker
Iaw Clerk
Secretary
Receptionist
Janitor
Administrator
Total

Health
Fal G A,
U.C.

1979
Budget

91, 968.00
67,286.00
5,000. 00
10,958. 00
7,556.00
2,568.00
17,815.00
203,151.00

3,368.00
11,076.00
1,643.00

Worker Compensation 4,283.00

Travel
Total

Office

Phone

Answering Service

Postage

Rent

Water

Miscellaneous
Total

INCOME

Law Firms
Miscellaneous Bar
Foundation

State

County

Miscel laneous
Cash

12,220.00

235,741.00

13,441.00
6,831.00
1,073.00

639.00
8,525.00
177.00

70,000.00
6,000.00
75,000. 00
65,000.00
50,000. 00
2,000. 00
1,947.00
269,947.00

25,000.00

LRC
3/31/79

22,970.00
14,092.00

2,739.00
1,899.00

641.00
4,839.00

47,180.00

1,007.00
1,973.00
101.00

2,830.

53,001.

1,402.00
1,815.00
261.00
49,00
2,115.00

928.00

59,661.00

26,261.00

24,250.00

899. 00
1,947.00

53,357.00

9,000.00

CPYR

19,500.
Book 20,000.

Spent

10/1-3/31

8,616.05
2,596,10
528.00
11,740.15

228.51
833.19
87.12

_1,336.00
2,484.82

_ 18.50
14,243.47
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1978
(Actual)

1979 C.P.XY.R.
Budget Grant

1978
Budget

EXPENSES
Personnel

Salaries
Attorneys
Community Workers
Law Clerk
Secretary
Receptionist
Janitor
~Consultant
Administrator/Fundraiser

Total Salaries

91,968.00 (4.5) 19,500.00
67,286.00 (3.5) 20,000.00
5,000.00
10,958.00

7,556.00

2,568.00

117,840.
65,125.
10,000.
12,750.

7,510.
2,400.

119,412.00(4)

55,710.00(3)
7,114.00
9,971.00
6,669.00
2,348.00
2,044.00

15,011.00 17,815,
, 151

16,650. .
218,310.00 203

_ 00
232,275.

.00

4,115. 00
8,542.00
1,809.00
3,831.00

13,016.00

249,623.00

3,368.00
11,076.

1,643.00

4,283.00

Health Benefits

Social Security
Unemployment Compensation
Worker's Compensation
Travel

3,450.
8,400.
1,550
1,110.
17,950

Total 32,460

Overhead
Office Supplies & Services
Telephone
Answering Service
Postage
Rent
Water
Building Supplies
Library
Office Equipment
Insurance
Accounting
Transcripts
Miscellaneous

Total overhead

286,076. 271,101,
INCOME
Law Firms
Miscellaneous Bar

66,720.
3,843.00

72,000.
6,000.

Corporations/Foundations
State of Minnesota
Hennepin County
Miscellaneous
Interest
Cash Carryover

Total

1/79 JRL

86,110.00
55,000.00
53,750.00
4,623.00
1,156.00
16,821.00

§'023 00

75,000.
65,000.
50,000.

2,000.




Coalition for Protection of

Youth Rights

(Legal Rights Center Revised 7/31/78)

PERSONAL COSTS

Salaries

Attorney
Attorney (9 mon)
Community Worker
Community Worker
Secretary (PT)
Receptionist
Financial Clerk

Total
Fringe Benefits

FICA (6.05%)
Unemployment (.5%)
WorkComp.

Health Insurance

Total
TOTAL PERSONNEL
NON-PERSONNEL COSTS

Equipment
~ Library
= Supplies (Office)
FPostage
Travel
Telephone
Rent
Emp. Development

TOTAL NON-PERSONNEL
TOTAL EXPENDITURES

/7
1

5 e

Local CPYR
Funding

Funding

$ 15,000
4,500
12,000
8,000

1,000

50
5,000

1,000

$ 1,830 6,050

$ 23,180 $ 51,000

$ 30,000
9,000
12,000
8,000
1,000
750
1,000

§ 61,750

$ 3,466
284
100
700

S 4,550

$ 66,300

50
400
50
5,000
600
780
1,000

7,880

$ 74,180




EXPENSES

Personnel

Salaries

Attorneys (5)
Community Worker (4)
Consultant

Law Clerk
Administrator
Secretary
Receptionist
Janitor

Total Salaries

Health Benefits
Social Security

Unemployment Compensation

Worker's Compensation

K-y

79

2,044.00
7,226.00
14,691.00
9,772.00
5,836.00
2,301.00
215,856.00

(4,148.00)
(9,090.00)
(2,009.00)

(119,234.00)*
54,752.00 **

Il ,7 (},

91,756.00

17,815.00
10,958.00
7,556.00
2,400.00
211,475.00

3,897.00
10,268.00
1,769.00

(4,396.000— - -1,428.00

Travel ;2EiA4;ﬁig;fhﬁdiﬁﬁ;_,,,____ﬁ_.lz,791.00
Tota 248,290.00

Overhead

Office Supplies & Services

Telephone
Answering Service
Postage

Rent

Water
Miscellaneous

TOTAL

INCOME

Law Firms
Miscellaneous Bar

Corporations/Foundations

State of Minnesota
Hennepin County
Miscellaneous

Interest —

Expected December 197
Cash Carryover 12/31/7§

Total

13,581.00
(6,402.00)

1,006.00
(542.00)
(7,990.00)

166.00
(4,072.00)
(38,759.00)

287,049.00

52,413.00
4,043.00
86,815.00

55,000.00—

41,250.00
3,289.00
952.00
26,466.00
16,821.00
287,049.00

based on 5 until October then 4.

** based on 4 until April then 3.

10,300.00
239,117.00

14,250.00
6,700.00
1,200.00
550.00
8,000.00
200.00
4,500.00

35,400.00

274,517.00

74,000.00

6,000.00
75,000.00
65,000.00

275,000.00

275,000.00
-274,517.00
483.00
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Spent Projected for
to date end of year

Personnel
Salaries
Attorneys (5) 117,840. 97,718.00 (1192,998.00)
Community Workers (4) 65,125. 43,259.00 54,752.00
Law Clerk 10,000. 4,916.00 7,226.00
Secretary 12,750. 7,412.00 9,770.00
REceptionist A 5 4,323.00 5,778.00
Janitor 2,400. 1,749.00 2,301.00
Administrator/Fundraiser 10,848.00 14,691.00
Consultant?* 16,650. 2,044.00 2,044.00
Total Salaries 232,275, 172,269.00 216,560.00

Health Benefits 3,450. 3,023.00 (4,103.
Social Security 8,400. 7,341.00 (9,411.
Unemployment Compensation 1,550. 1,648.00 (1,848.
Worker's Compensation 1,110. 2,700.00 (6,043.
Mileage 17,950. 9,808.00 12,970.

Total Personnel 32,460. 24,520.00 34375,

TOTAL 264,735. 196,789.00 250,935.

Overhead

Office Supplies 2,150 10,707.00(1) (13,707.

Telephone 6,000. 5,362.00 (6,862.

Telephone Answering Service 1,100. 761.00 1,061.

Postage 300. 405.00 540.

Rent 6,500. 5,875.00

Water 200.

Building Supplies 600.

Library 500.

Office Equipment 1,000.

Insurance 5,500.

Accounting 1,500.

Transcripts 1,300.

Miscellaneous 1,800. 11,199.00(2) (12,999.00)
Total Overhead 28,450. 34,415.00 43,313.00

TOTAL EXPENSES 293,185. 231.204.00 294,248.00

INCOME
Law Firms 80,000. 45,253.00 50,653.00
Miscellaneous 20,000. 3,843.00
Corporation/Foundations 88,185. 105,515.00 (3)
State of Minnesota 55,000. 55,000.00
Hennepin County 50, 000. 41,250.00
Miscellaneous 1,991.00
293,185. 252,852.00

(1) .includes staff meetings-lunches (2) includes E.R. contribution
.insurance .accounting and expense account
.duplicating .transcripts
.printing .office equipment (3) 25,000 interest free loan
-building supplies .library




MEMO TO: LEGAL RIGHTS CENTER BOARD OF DIRECTORS
FROM: LARRY J. JONES
SUBJECT: BUDGET PROJECTION 1978

DATE: July 7, 1978

The overall expenses were $1255.00 lower than projected for the month of June,
1978. However, unforeseen circumstances absorbed the anticipated savings of
$1900.00. The specific items contributing to the absorption are as follows:

1. Jerod Peterson was repaid $800.00 in back salary owed due to the Fall, 1977
staff reduction.

Our new community worker started work in the middle of June instead of the
projected starting date of July 1, thus causing a $625.00 expenditure
not budgeted originally.

The telephone bill for July was paid in June, thus approximately $500. 00
was added to the June expenses. However, there will be a cost saving
of the same amount in July.
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Legal Rights Center, Inc.

808 E. Franklin Avenue Minneapolis, Minnesota 55404
(612) 871-4886

Attorneys
Douglas Hall
Executive Director
tames C. Boone
Michael J. Davis
Linda Gallant
James ). Krieger
Jerod H. Peterson

Community Workers

TO: Board Members LRC

FROM: Joanne R. Levin, Administrator
RE: Budget

DATE: August 15, 1978

Enclosed you will find a fairly detailed budget for the rest of
this year for the Center. I must make a few explanations:

Column 1978 is the budget you passed on at your January
1978 meeting prepared by the previous administrator.

Column Spent To Date is self-explanatory, you will note the p,,

categories are now broader and are more in line with
generally accepted accounting practices.

Column Projected For End of Year is the amount we
(Larry Jones and I( anticipate will be spent by Dec. 31,
1978 based on the most recent flow chart.

As you can see, the January, 1978 projections are coming very
close to actual expenditures.

I shall supply you with up-dates at the September 5th meeting.

Frank Dickenson
Willie Mae Dixon
Jerry S. Patterson
Mary Jane Wilson

Administrator
Joanne Levin

Directors
Antonio Arellano
Ed Bearhart

Pat Bellanger
Clyde Bellecourt
David Bennett
Anita Bethke
Irene Bethke
Vincent Beyl
Merle Carlson
Earl Craig

Syl Davis
Felino de la Pena
Frances Fairbanks
Sidney Feinberg
Jose Gaitan

Sylvia Gonzales
Peter Heegaard
Harry Moss

David Murrin
David Nasby
Norman Newhall
Morris Sherman
Ralph Ware

Izear Watkins
Irving Weiser




Spent

. : Projected for
EXPENSES 1978 - to date end of Year
Personnel
Salaries :
Attorneys (5) 117,840.00 74,854.00 (125,685.00)
Community Workers (4) 65,125.00 32,796.00 53,186.00
Law Clerk 10,000.00 2,773.00 7,527.00
Secretary 12,750.00 5,442.00 9,776.00
Receptionist 7,510.00 3,561.00 6,229.00
Janitor 2,400.00 1,381.00 2,394.00
Consul tant* 2,044.00 4,853.00
Administrator/Fundraiser 16,650.00 7,646.00 14,691.00
Total Salaries 232,275.00 130,497.00 224,341.00
Health Benefits 3,450.00 2,423.00 3,713.00
Social Security 8,400.00 5,850.00 9,574.00
Unemployment Compensation 1,550.00 1,648.00 2,138.00
Worker's Compensation 1,110.00 2,439.00 5,264.00
Mileage 17,950.00 7,469.00 12,739.00
Total Personnel 32,460.00 19,829.00 33,428.00
TOTAL 264,735.00 150,326.00 257,769.00
Overhead
Office Supplies 2,150.00 7,661.00 (1) . (12,661.00)
Telephone 6,000.00 3,930.00 (6,430.00)
Telephone Answering Service 1,100.00 604.00 1,029.00
Postage 300.00 300.00 (525.00)
Rent 6,500.00 4,465.00 (6,990.00)
Water 200.00 73.00 153.00
Building Supplies 600.00 —_——— ———
Library 500.00 = 000———— REREE
Office Equipment 1,000.00 ——— P
Insurance 5,500.00 —_—— e
Acoounting 1,500.00 - i
Transcripts 1,300.00 R —— S
Miscellaneous 1,800.00 3,933.00 (2) 6,983.00
Total Overhead 28,450.00 21.016.00 34,771.00
TOTAL EXPENSES 293,185.00 171,342.00 292,540.00
INCOME
Law Firms 80,000.00 39,103.00
Miscel laneous 20,000.00 3,603.00
Corporation/Foundations 88,185.00 99,891.00 (3)
State of Minnesota 55,000.00 55,000.00
Hennepin County 50,000.00 41,250.00
Miscel laneous 1,131.00°
293,185.00 239.978.00
(1) 575 per month repayment of loan from 1977 (2) includes E.R. contribution
.including staff meetings-lunches and suspense account
.insurance .Accounting
.duplicating .Transcripts (3) including 25,000 interest free 1l
.printing
.Building Supplies
.library

.Office Equipment




MEMO TO: LEGAL RIGHTS CENTER BOARD OF DIRECTORS

FROM: LARRY J. JONES WA~
NE

SUBJECT: BUDGET PROJECTION 1978

DATE: JULY 31, 1978

The attached budget appears to be somewhat brighter (37,000 deficit to
16,000 deficit) for a number of reasons:

l.. Increased contributions from last year that were not contemplated
in this year's budget. The contributions were received this
quarter. Amounted to approximately $9,000.

Pursuant to my June 13, 1978 memo, the fudge factors have been
eliminated now that expenses are somewhat more predictable.

This amount accounts for approximately 12,000. You will note

that we are saving at the rate of approximately 2,000 per month

as originally estimated on June 13, 1978. Plans for an additional
community worker are not included in this projection as was in

the june 13 ,1978 projection. Consequently, the projected budget
has been skimmed of this excess. Ordinarily, I don't favor

budgets of this sort (tight) but at some point a realistic assessment
of the center must be made. Barring unforeseen circumstances, the
attached budget should be an accurate projection for the Center's
remaining activities for the 1978 year.
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MEMO TO: LEGAL RIGHTS CENTER BOARD OF DIRECTORS

FROM: LARRY J. JONES

SUBJECT: BUDGET PROJECTION 1978
DATE: July 7, 1978

The overall expenses were $1255.00 lower than projected for the month of June,
1978. However, unforeseen circumstances absorbed the anticipated savings of
$1900.00. The specific items contributing to the absorption are as follows:

1. Jerod Peterson was repaid $800.00 in back salary owed due to the Fall, 1977
staff reduction.

2. Our new community worker started work in the middle of June instead of the
projected starting date of July 1, thus causing a $625.00 expenditure
not budgeted originally.

3. The telephone bill for July was paid in June, thus approximately $500.00
was added to the June expenses. However, there will be a cost saving
of the same amount in July.
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€gal Rights Center, Inc.

DATE: November 3, 1978

TO: Board of Directors

FROM: Joanne R. Levin

808 E. Franklin Avenue Minneapolis, Minnesota 55404
(612) 871-4886

RE: 1978 New or Increased Contributions for

Legal Rights Center.

I have complied a breakdown for you of our new or

increased contributions for 1978.

$23,966.59 to date.

Corporation/Foundations

American Indian Chemical Dependency

*Bamis

Carolyn Fourdation

Gabberts

*General Mills Foundation

Graco

*Hennepin County Bar Fndn.

Honeywel 1l

.Josten's

*Medtronic

Minnesota State Bar Fndn.

Northwestern National Life

St. Luke Presbyterian Church

Super Valu

Twin City Federal

(Miscelleanous Individual
Contributions)

$86,041.59 to date

18,391.59 total new or increase

LA

*denotes an increase in past contributions.

The figure totals

Bar

Doherty, Rumble & Butler
Delaney, Thamson et al
*Fredrickson, Byron et al

Grossman, Karlins, Siegel et al

*Henson & Effron

Johnson, Thompson & Klaverkamp

Lasley, Gaughan, Reid & Stich
*Leonard, Street & Deinard
*Mackall, Crounse & Moore
*Mullin, Weinberg & Daly
*Oppenheimer
*Robins, Davis & Lyons
Sachs, Iatz & Kirshhaum
Schieffer & Carson
Schroder, Siegfried
Stacker & Ravich

Attorn
Douglas
Executive Dire
lames C. Bo
Michael }. D
Linda Gal
James J. Krii
Jerod H. Peter

Community Work

Frank Dicken:
Willie Mae Di:
Jerry S. Patter
Mary Jane Wil

Administra
Joanne Le

Direct:
Antonio Arellz
Ed Bearh

Pat Bellan,
Clyde Belleco
David Benn
Anita Bett
Irene Bett
Vincent B

Rev. Merle Carls
Earl Crz

Syl Da

Felino de la Pe
Frances Fairban
Sidney Feinbe
Jose Gait.
Sylvia Gonzal
Peter Heegaa
Harry Mg
David Muri
David Nasl
Norman Newh:
Morris Sherm:
Ralph Wa

lzear Watkir
Irving Weise

Thamson, Lovett, Wahlfors & Moran
(Miscelleanous Individual Contribution)

$56,456 +to date
5,575 total new or increase
4,850 Lawyers Fund Drive
(97 individual & firm
contributions)




EXPENSES

Personnel
Salaries
Attorneys (5)
Community Worker (4)
Consultant
Law Clerk
Administrator
Secretary
Receptionist
Janitor

Total Salaries

Health Benefits

Social Security
Unemployment Compensation
Worker's Compensation
Travel :

Total

Overhead
Office Supplies
Telephone
Answering Service
Postage
Rent
Water
Miscellaneous

INCOME
Law Firms
Miscellaneous Bar
Corporations/Foundations
State of Minnesota
Hennepin County
Miscellaneous

Interest

Expected December 1978

Cash Carryover 12/31/78
Total

£

(119,234.00) %
54,752.00 **

2,044.00
7,226.00
14,691.00
9,772.00
5,836.00
2,301.00
215,856. 00

(4,148.00)
(9,090.00)
(2,009.00)
(4,396.00)
12,791.00

32,434.00

248,290.00

13,581.00
(6,402.00)
1,006.00

(542.00)

(7,990.00)
166.00

(4,072.00)

(38,759.00

287,049.00

52,413.00
4,043.00
86,815.00
55,000.00
41,250.00
3,289.00
952.00
25,000.00
16,821.00
285,583.00

287,0459.00

-285,583.00
(1,466.00)

* based on 5 until October then 4.

** based on 4 until April then 3.

(6) 127,756.00
(5..5)

2,400.00
274,883.00

4,597.00
15,178.00
2,033.00
1,428.00
16,500.00
39,736.00
314,619.00

14,300.00
6,700.00
1,200.00
550.00
8,000.00
200.00
2,000.00

32.950.00

347,569.00

74,000.00

6,000.00
75,000.00
65,000.00
55,000.00

Juvenile Grant 51,000.00
326,000.00

347,569.00
-326,000.00
(21,569.00)




1978
Personnel
Salaries
Attorneys (5) 117,840.
Community Workers (4) 65,125.
Law Clerk 10,000.
Secretary 12,750.
REceptionist s 510
Janitor 2,400.
Administrator/Fundraiser
Consultant®* 16,650.
Total Salaries 232;275.
Health Benefits 3,450.
Social Security 8,400.
Unemployment Compensation 1,550.
Worker's Compensation 1,110.
Mileage 17,950;
Total Personnel 32,460.
TOTAL 264,735.
Overhead
Office Supplies 2;150:
Telephone 6,000.
Telephone Answering Service 1,100.
Postage 300.
Rent 6,500.
Water 200.
Building Supplies 600.
Library 500
Office Egquipment 1,000.
Insurance 5,500.
Accounting X500
Transcripts 1,300.
Miscellaneous 1,800.
Total Overhead 28,450.
TOTAL EXPENSES 293,185.
I_blCOME
Law Firms 80, 000.
Miscellaneous 20,000.
Corporation/Foundations 88,185.
State of Minnesota 55,000.
Hennepin County 50, 000.
Miscellaneous
293,185.
(1) .includes staff meetings-lunches
.insurance .accounting
.duplicating .transcripts
.printing .office equipment
-building supplies .library

00
00
00
00
00
00

00
00

00
00
00
00
00
00

00

00
00
00
00
00
00
00

.00

00
00
00
00
00
00

00

00
00
00
00
00

00

Spent

to date

97,718.
43,259.
4,916.
7,412,
4,323.
1,749.
10,848.
2,044.

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

172,269.00

3,023.
7,341.
1,648.
2,700.

00

00
00
00
00
00

9,808.

24,520.

196,789.

231.204.

45,253.
3,843.
105,515.
55,000.
41, 250.
1,991.
252,852.

(2) includes E.R.

00

00

.00(1)

00
00
00 (3)
00
00
00
00

Projected for
£00 of YeRE

(119,998.00)

54,752.00
7,226.00
9,770.00
5,778.00
2,301.00
14,691.00
2,044.00
216,560.00

(4,103.00)
(9,411.00)
(1,848.00)
(6,043.00)
12,970.00
34,375.00

250,935.00

(13,707.00)

(6,862.00)
1,061.00
540.00

(12,999.00)
43,313.00

294,248.00

50,653.00

contribution

and expense account

(3) 25,000 interest free loan




Our foundation a

\d corporation contributions thru May of

Cill S

T 2 &
year amounts to $55,300.00. The following list indicates the

contributors:

Bemis

*Dayton-Hudson

H.B. Fuller Company

Gabberts

General Mills Foundation
Graco Foundation

Hennepin County Bar Foundation
*Josten Foundation

S.T. McKnight

*Medtronic Foundation
*Minneapolis Star & Tribune
*3M

*Northern States Power Company
Northwestern Bell
Northwestern National Bank
Pacific Foundation
*pillsbury Company Foundation
Piper, Jaffray & Hopwood
Sears, Roebuck Company

P.W. Skogmo

*Super Value Stores

Twin City Federal

WCCO

*xIndicates increases in contributions over 1978.

Annual Lawyers Fund Drive Totals - $770.00
The Bar's contributions to date totals $27,881.00.

DeParcq, Anderson

Dorsey, Windhorst et al
Fredrickson, Byron, Colborn et al
Holmes, Kircher & Graven
*Leonard, Street & Dienard
*Lindquist & Vennum

Mackall, Crounse & Moore

Maslon, Kaplan

*Q'Connor & Hannan
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LEGAL RIGHTS CENTER, . EXHIBIT A

BALANCE SHEET

December 31,
ASSETS 1978 1977

CURRENT ASSETS:
Cash $25,138 $21,872
Employee advances 1,701 1,701
Prepaid expenses 913 913

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 27,752 24,486

3,976 3,976
477 183

3499 3,793

EQUIPMENT, AT COST
Less accumulated depreciation

TOTAL ASSETS $31,251 $28,279

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE

LIABILITIES:

Accounts payable

Accrued taxes - other than income taxes
EOTAL LIABILITIES

FUND BALANCE

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE

AUVNIWITIdd

See notes to financial statements.

BREITMAN, ORENSTEIN AND SCHWEITZER
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS




LEGAL RIGHTS CENTER, INC. ' EXHIBIT B

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND FUND BALANCE

Years Ended
December 31,
1978 1977

REVENUES :
Contributions $180,950 $135,401
Contract payments - Hennepin County 53,750 44,583
. Interest income 1,155 223
State of Minnesota 55,000 50,000
Miscellaneous income 600 495
TOTAL REVENUES 291,455 230,702

EXPENSES:

Salaries legal staff 122,667 111,229
Salaries community staff _ 56,672 59,057
Salaries - clerical staff & 40,138 30,932
Salaries - other 2,354 2,433
Total salaries : 221,831 ¢ 203,651
Business promotion 809 1,278
Depreciation 294 98
Insurance - employees 2,987 2,641
Insurance - general 7,682 4,946
Interest =0~ 148
Miscellaneous 2,807 1,835
Office expense 9,491 5,578
Postage 599 439
Professional services 1,419 2,352
Rent 7,285 5,396
Repairs and maintenance -0- 709
Taxes - payroll 9,524 7,634
Telephone 7,200 6,083
Travel expense 13,014 14,757
TOTAL EXPENSES 284,942 257,545

EXCESS OF REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES 6,513 (26,843)

FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING OF YEAR 23,616 50,459

FUND BALANCE - END OF YEAR $ 30,129 $_23,616

See notes to financial statements.

BREITMAN, ORENSTEIN AND SCHWEITZER
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS




LEGAL RIGHTS CENTER, INC. SCHEDULE 1

SCHEDULE OF CONTRIBUTIONS

Years Ended
December 31,
1978 1977

Law firms:
Fzegre and Benson 7,500 3 15,000
Fredrikson, Byron, Colborn, et al. 2,300 2,000
Lindquist & Vennum 9,000 9,600
Dorsey, Windhorst, Hannaford, et al. 8,778 10,000
0'Connor & Hannan 7,000 4,500
Maslon, Kaplan, Edelman, et al. 2,500 2,500
Oppenheimer, Walff, Foster, et al. 1,775 1,750
Robins, Davis & Lyons 7,700 7,175
Leonard, Street & Deinard 5,400 4,800
Mullin, Weinberg & Daly SN ~-0- 490
Chestnut, Brooks & Burkard -0- 50
Hennepin County Bar Association ' 3,000 4,000
Hvass, Weisman & King : -0- 700
Doherty, Rumble & Butler \ 2,000 1,000
Minnesota State Bar Association N 5,000 1,000
Henson and Efron i 50 300
Smith, Juster, Feikema NS 600
Hedin, Messinger, et al.
Barnett, Ratelle, Hennessey, et al.
DeParcq, Anderson, Perl, et al.
VanValkenburg, Comaford, Moss, et al.
Lapp, Lazar, Laurie & Smith
Rider, Bennett, Egan & Arundel
Mackall, Crounse & Moore
Delaney, Thompson and O'Rourke
Grossman, Karlins, Siegel and Brill
Terrance and Harold
Schroeder, Siegfried, Ryan, Vidas and Steffy
Stacker and Ravich
Johnson, Thompson, Klaverkamp and James
Lasley, Gaughn, Reid and Stich
Hvass, Weisman and King
Schreffer and Carson
Thompson, Lovett, Wahlfoes and Moran
Weinberg, Michael and Hedrow
Eugene, Boone and Daly
Chovber, William and Mullin
Sachs, Latz and Kirshbaum
Arthur, Chapman and Michaelson

Corporations
Foundations
Individuals
Other

$180,950 135,401

BREITMAN, ORENSTEIN AND SCHWEITZER
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS




1980
Budget CPYR

Expenses (Projected) (12/1/79-11/30/80)

LRC/CPYR

Attorney (3.5)
Community Workers (4)

89,669.00
65,604.00

20,500.00 (1.5)
19,750.00 (1.5)

110,169.00(5)
85,354.00(5.5

Law Interns (2)
Secretary
Receptionist
Janitor
Administrator
Total

Health
Fol.C.A.
U.C.
Worker Compensation
Travel
Total

Office

Phone

Answering Service

Postage

Rent

Water

Miscellaneous
Total

INCOME

Law Firms
Foundation/Corp.
United Way
Hennepin County
State of Minnesota
L.E.A.A.

10,000.00
12,500.00
8,840.00
2,700.00
18,500.00

207,813.00

3,368.00
8,510.00
1,643.00
4,283.00
12,220.00

237,837.00

8,200.00
6,831.00
1,073.00

639.00
8,525.00

177.00
8,174.00

271,456.00

1, 000. 00bookkeeper

41,250.00

1,100.00
2,467.00

2,000.00

300.00

47,517.00

65,000.00

106,000.00%

20,000.00
55,000.00
55,000.00
47,517.00

10,000.00
12,500.00
8,840.00
2,700.00
18,500.00
Bookkeeper 1,00Q.00
249,063.00

4,468.00
10,977.00
2,043.00
4,283.00
14,220.00
285,054.00

8,200.00
6,831.00
1,073.00
639.00
8,525.00
177.00
8,474.00

318,973.00

Total 348,517.00

*¥25,000 is cash flow account which

ACTUAL CASH CARRYOVER IS $4,544.00

must be repaid” by 12-31-80




1979 LRC CPYR Spent
EXPENSES Budget 1/1/79-8/31/79 Budget 1/1/79-7/31/79

Attorney 91,968.00 65,904.00 19,500.00 13,182.35
Community Worker 67,286.00 42,525.00 Book- 20,000.00 6,802.75
Law Clerk 5,000.00 6,683.00 Keeper -1,000.00 846.00
Secretary 10,958.00 7,839.00 40,500.00 166.00
Receptionist 7,556.00 5,433.00 125.00
Janitor 2,568.00 1,922.00
Administrator 17,815.00 13,745.00 S
Total 203,151.00 144,051.00 21,122.10

Health 3,368.00 3,152.00 700.00 339.43

F.I.C.A. 11,076.00 5,785.00 3,466.00 1,654.64

U.C. 1,643.00 284.00 284.00

Worker Compensation 4,283.00

Travel 12,220.00 5,000.00 2,576.77
Total 235,741.00 00

Office 13,441.00 11,516.00
Phone 6,831.00 4,475.00
Answering Service 1,073.00 820.00
Postage 639.00 364.00
Rent 8,525.00 6,390.00
Water 177.00
Miscellaneous 8,174.00 5,630.00
Total 274,601.00 ©29,195.00

193,210.00

INCOME

Law Firms 70,000.00 43,061.00
Miscellaneous Bar 6,000.00 4,722.00
Foundation 75,000.00 84,350.00 Received for Reimbursement
State 65,000.00 55,000.00 10/9/78 - 6/30/79
County 50,000.00 30,000.00
Miscellaneous 2,000.00 3,265.00 $27,189.67
Cash Carryover 1,947.00 5,129.00
Total 269,947.00 225 ,527.00

Projection to be spent by 12/31/79 -- $254,146.00

JRL/10-2-79
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BUDGET FORM 4
REQUEST FOR NEW AGENCY FUNDING OF PROGRAM SERVICE(S)

(This section of the application should be completed for each program service request.)

AGENCY: Legal Rights Center, Inc.

TITLE OF SERVICE: Family and individual counselling

TITLE OF POSITION: Chicano-Latino Community Worker

PERSON TO CONTACT REGARDING PROPOSAL: Joanne R. i 871-4886

(name) (phone)

I. SUMMARY OF PROPOSAL (No more than two typewritten pages)

The Legal Rights Center seeks affiliation with United Way of Minneapolis
Area in order to fund a bilingual-bicultural community worker to extend
the Center's services to the Chicano-Latino community of Hennepin County.

As indicated earlier, the Center is a non-profit corporation which has
offered coordinated social services and criminal defense to Black and
Indian people of Hennepin County for the last nine years.

For many minority persons, contact with the criminal justice system is
a frightening and confusing encounter with an alien institution. The
problem arises in large measure because of the absence of people from
their racial and cultural backgrounds in the court system and in social
service agencies.

Because the Center employs community workers and attorneys who come from
the same racial and cultural backgrounds as its clients, the Center is
able to overcome their confusion and fear. For the same reason, its
community workers are more likely to be successful counselling with the
clients or referring them to social service agencies which are responsive
to the needs of minority people.

The need for the Center's program and its success achieving its goals

is corroborated by the financial support the Center receives from major
foundations and corporations and from the legal community of Minneapolis.
In addition, the Center has demonstrated the need for its program to
state and local government and receives funding from both. Finally, the
Center has the unanimous endorsement of the judges of Hennepin County.

The Center now seeks United Way affiliation in order to establish a
Chicano community worker program so that it can extend the same services
to the Chicano-Latino community of Hennepin County. Cost of this
program is projected at $21,000 per annum. Based on the case loads of
its present community workers, the Center anticipates that the Chicano
community worker will serve approximately 125-150 clients.
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The Center is administratively and programatically capable of handling
this program.

The proposed program for the Chicano commnity will be patterned after the
Centers successful programs in the Black and Indian communities which have been
in operation for the last nine years.

The high level of financial support the Center has received from corporations,
foundations and the legal community demonstrates that the Center is accomplishing
its purposes. Centro Cultural Chicano, Migrants In Action, CASA, and Center for
Spanish Speaking Seniors all endorse this proposal.

ITI. NATURE OF PROBLEM

Although it is often overlooked, Chicanos are the largest ethnic minority in
Minnesota. Approximately 40,000 Spanish surnamed or Spanish heritage individuals
were identified in the 1970 census. About 70% of the State's Chicanos live in
the Twin Cities Metropolitan Area. The Chicano commnity in St. Paul is more
readily visible, because it has tended to be concentrated in one geographic location
and has been present longer. The Minneapolis cammnity, although comparatively large,
is less visible because it is more widely dispersed. In addition to Chicanos, there
are other Latinos in Hennepin County, principally Puerto Ricans and Cubans. Many
of the Chicanos who live in Hennepin County originally live in rural areas of the
Southwest, particularly Texas. Many of them originally came to Minnesota as migrant
farmworkers and subsequently settled out of the migrant stream. The difficulties
of relocating to in a northern, industrial city are aggravated by differences in
language ard  culture. (Many of the older Chicano-Latino people speak little or no
English and even same of the young people are more comfortable speaking Spanish).
Inevitably, some members of the Chicano ILatino system have become involved in the
criminal Jjustice system.

The specific purpose of this application for affiliation in United Way is to
obtain funding for a bilingual-bicultural commnity worker to enable the Center
to serve the emerging Chicano-ILatino community of Hennepin County and to meet the
special needs of the cammnity.
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Iv. 3 of the program to resolve the problem(s)

Public, proprietary and voluntary agencies providing the service.

The Center does not duplicate the program or methods of any other orgainzation.
The Public Defender lacks community workers and is a govermnment agency rather
than being community controlled. ILegal Advice Clinics, Ltd. and Legal Aid handle
civil matters and lack. commnity workers and the capacity to offer individual
and family counselling.

B. Utilization: the accessibility and availability of the services of the
Applicant Agency.

The Center is located at 808 East Franklin, Minneapolis, in a low income area
with many minority residents. Its present commnity workers live in Black and
Indian neighborhoods and their homes are open to their neighbors and others in
need. In addition, the Center has a 24 hour answering service and the community
workers are on 24 hour call.




STAGE OF DEVELOPMENT: (continued)

C. Unmet Needs: geographic or other areas of need not presently met.

The Mayor's Commission on Hispanics recently reported that no bilingual-
bicultural- staffperson is employed in the criminal Justice system of Hennepin
County.

No United Way or other agency meets the needs of the Chicano-Tatino community
addressed by this proposal. The Center itself is unable to presently meet
these needs as it lacks a bilingual-bicultural community worker.

We believe that the Center's program, which has been successful with its Black
and Indian clients, can be equally successful with Chicano clients through the
addition of such a cammnity worker.

V. PROGRAM DESIGN

A. OBJECTIVES:

(1) To provide family and individual counselling and other comprehensive social
services to the Chicano-Tatino commnity of Hennepin County.

(2) To explain the operation of the criminal justice system to members of this
community who are accused of crimes and to assist them at all stages of the
trial.

To identify and work for improvement of the criminal law and the law enforce—
ment, judicial and corrections systems which impact of the Chicano-Iatino
commnity.

To conduct publicity and in person contacts to insure that the Center's services
are fully utilized by this commnity and to educate the comunity to availability
of resources.




V. PROGRAM DESIGN (continued)

B. ACTIVITIES:

Meet with client and family, obtain social history, determine problems
contributing to client's involvement in criminal justice system,
formulate program to deal with problems, counsel with client and

family; identify social agencies skilled in serving minority clients,
refer clients to social agencies where appropriate; follow up on client's
progress.

Explain substantive law and criminal procedure to client and family;
investigate alleged offense, assist client to evaluate plea of gquilty,
request for diversion or standing trial; assist client in plea negotia-
tions, empanelling jury and deciding trial strategy; assist with pre-
sentence investigation and disposition.

Gather data regarding problems of Chicanos with law enforcement, court

and corrections personnel, sensitizing the personnel to the problems,
assist other Chicano community groups in seeking solutions to the problems,
appearing before community and government organizations regarding same.

Publicize Center with leaders of Chicano community and at Churches.
community centers, schools and on the street; translate informational
materials into Spanish and distributing them; prepare news releases and
other materials for Spanish and English language media.

VI. EVALUATION COMPONENT: (Describe mechanisms for evaluating program.)

Elsewhere in this application, the Center has estimated that it will
serve approximately 125-150 clients in the first year of operation of
the Chicano community worker program. Quantitative evaluation will be
accomplished by comparing the actual number of clients served each month
with the projected 10-12 which is the Center's goal.

Quantitative evaluation will be accomplished through questioning Chicano
clients as to their satisfaction with the Center's services and through
informal feedback which the Center obtains from the community, from social
service agencies, the courts, the police and from its financial supporters.




VII. STAFFING PATTERNS: (i.e., job duties, responsibilities, skills of personnel
assigned.) (Attach an organization chart illustrating
where the new position(s) fit in the agency.)

The role of the Commnity Workers has previously been sutmitted. The
functions will be similar.

Minorify Communities '}egal Profession
T
.‘""-..__ ] . ‘”’-—
Board of Directors|s
- "‘-.M‘
— ~

el
MYy

. il ; ¢
Social Servite Agencies Genieral Public

N . -
_1 Executive Director

Legal Staff ‘ Community Worker Administrator

(
(
(
'

i —

Clerical Staff

VIII. FUNDING RESPONSIBILITY:

A. Financial Patterns: current and anticipated program service expenditures
by the Applicant Agency.

At the present time, the Center has not made a financial committment to
expend funds for the Chicano commnity worker program during grant year
one or subsequent periods.

The anticipated program service expenditure will be $21,000 if the program
is furded.

B. Public-Voluntary Relationships: current and anticipated sources of funds
for the service provided by the Applicant
Agency.

At present, the Center has no source of funds for the Chicano community
worker program during grant year one or subsequent periods.

The Center anticipates that United Way will be the source of funds to
operate the program.




VIII. FUNDING RESPONSIBILITY: (continued)

C. United Way Role: for whom and under what conditions should United Way alloca-
tions be used to support the service provided by the Appli-
cant Agency.

Legal Rights Center, Inc., requests a United Way allocation specifically
earmarked to support the proposed bilingual-bi-cultural commnity worker
program for one year in the amount of $21,000. This represents annual
salary of $17,550, together with an $1,800. mileage and expense allowance
and $1,650. for fringes.

D. Non-United Way Resources: If this program is currently funded by non-United
vay resources please attach a breakdown of current
budget.

The Chicano-Latino commnity worker proposal is not currently funded by
any other resource nor is any alternate funding request pending.

First Year |[Second Year |Third Year

ANTICIPATED EXPENSE AND .
1980 1981 1982

EXPENSE
Salaries . . . . . . $ 17,550 $ 18,778 $ 20,092

*A1l other . . . ... $ 3,450 $ 3,500 $ 3,600

TOTAL COSTS OF PROPOSAL . 1$ 21,000 |§ 22,278 |$ 23,692
Tegal Rights Centen does not charge fee

**INCOME TO BE PRODUCED BY PROPOSAL .for.seq§ice from if§ clients as $hev are
indigernt.

TOTAL REQUESTED FROM THE UNITED WAY . . $ 21,000 $ 22,278 $ 23,692

Please briefly describe the expenditures listed under "All other."
** Please briefly describe your agency fee for service policies and practices.




NATURE OF THE REQUEST:

Is this request for funding:

A. A new program for the agency? No

B. An expansion of an existing program? Yes

C. A replacement of funds for an existing program?

D. Other:

1/25/79
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Foundation/Corporation Contributors during February 1980:

American Linen Supply Co.

Bar Contributions during February 1980:
Gray, Plant, Mooty, Bennet, & Mooty 1000.00

Maslon, Kaplan, Edelman, Borman, Brand, & McNutty 2500.00

Additional Support during February 1980:

Hennipen County 20000.00
United Way 3500.00

CPYR 10554.00




ion Contributors thru

hurch - Commission on

Bar Contributions thru January 1980:

Hannaford, Whitney & Halladay

Colborn, Bisbee & Eansen

aAdditional

United Way
Northwestern Bell

11,

900.00

500.00




LAW FIRMS:

Leodard, Strut and Deinard
Lindguist and Vennum
O'Connor and Hannon

FIRMS/FOUNDATIONS

Medtronic Foundation
Minneapolis Foundation
NSP

ADDITIONAL SOURCES OF SUPPORT

CPYR Reimbursement
State of Minnesota

TOTAL CASH RECEIPTS
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1980

Expenses Budget
Attorneys (4) 96,830.00
Community Workers (4.5) 74,913.00
Law Clerks 15,360.00
Secretary 11,801.00
Receptionist 9,545.00
Janitor 2,765.00
Administrator 19,980.00
Total 231,194.00
Health 3,368.00
B L LA 9,772.00
0. Cs 1,643.00
Worker Compensation 1,094.00
Travel 12,220.00
Total 259,291.00
Office 6,707.00
Phone 6,831.00
Answering Service 1,073.00
Postage 639.00
Rent B '525:00
Water 177.00
Xerox 2,874.00
Miscellaneous 6,975.00
Total 293,092.00
INCOME
Law Firms : 70,000.00
Foundation/Corporation 95,000.00
United Way 21,000.00
Hennepin County 55,000.00
State of Minnesota 55,000.00
Cash carryover 12/31/79 3,000.00
Total 299,000.00
Office -
Staff Meeting including lunches 779417
Miscellaneous - _
1) Malpratice Insurance 1,500.00
2) Yearly audit 1,500.00

11/16/79




LEGAL RIGHTS CENTER, INC.
1980 Funding Proposal

Introduction
The Legal Rights Center is one of the mo: important resources available
to poor or minority people involved in the criminal justice system in

']
[

the Minneapolis metropolitan area. The Center seeks your support so it

can continue to provide skilled legal representation and coordinated

social service to its clients.

3.

of the civil disturbances that swept the country in the
leaders of the Black and Indian communities of Minneapolis were
concerned whether existing criminal defense programs were adeguately
serving the needs of minority people. These community leaders became
convinced that it was necessary to establish a new agency. They hoped
to found an organization which would be sensitive to the values and
feelings of minority people, as well as providing the needed legal services.

Their efforts resulted in the establishment of the Legal Rights Center

ixy 1970,

Unigueness
Minority clients confronted by the criminal justice system often have
feelings of helplessness and suspicion. In order to help deal with

these feelings, the Center employs community workers who come from the
L)

same ethnic and cultural backgrounds as the Center's clients. No other

organization providing criminal defense services employs community workers.
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Because they come from the backgrounds as the clients, the Center's
community workers are abl >xplain the operation of the criminal
=rstand. Further, the community
3
I

st of the criminal

their own credibility

to arrange court

does not

community workers al: ~rengthe 's confidence in the
grity of the judicial system. They help the client and attorney
ect a jury which the client will accept as fair.
articulate his feelings about trial strategy, they encoura
gent participation in the trial. Because of their rapport,
often recognize factors which have caused or contributed to the clients
involvement in the criminal justice process. Finally, they can offer
constructive alternatives at the dispositional stage of trial and can
bring the clients into contact with social service agencies which are

successful working with poor and minority people.

Staﬁf_ﬁpd Qparq

In order to effectively serve its clients, the Center agressively recruits

staff from the poor and minority communities. At present, two of the
Center's five attorneys are Black, two community workers are Black,

three are Indian and two are Chicano. The Center has always served as
a training ground in criminal law for law students. At present, there

is one Black and one Chicano law student.
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As required by its Articles of Incorporation, a majority of the Center's

Directors are from the ethnic and racial communities served by

1 ~ T —

the Center. The current members of the Board are listed in an attach

e

ment to this proposal.

C;selcaq

-1

The Center handled 550 cases in 1979. 2Zbout thirty percent of

felonies, fifty percent were misdemeanors and twenty percent were
E ¥ &

Approximately, ninety percent of the Center'

B,

s client
were minority people. There was a clearly defined increase in the number

of new cases month by month. The increase in juvenile cases was particularly

marked.

Chicano-Latino Program
The Center has greatly expanded its services to the Chicano-Latin community.
This community is now the largest racial/ethnic minority in Minnesota.

Many Chicano people came to Minnesota from the rural Southwest as migrant
farmworkers. Over time, they settled out of the migrant stream. 1In the
process of adapting to urban life, a small number of Chicano people,
principally youngsters, have become involved in brushes with the law.

The Center has employed a bilingual-bicultural community worker in order

~

to maximize its effectiveness.

Juvenile Program

The growth in the number of juveniles served by the Center in recent

years, lead the Center to believe thata specific program ought to be

developed to deal with young offenders. The Center took the lead in

developing a grant proposal for a juvenile advocacy program. This proposal




was presented t o ¢ 4innesota Crime Contrel Planning

coalition of the Center and fo the service groups was

major grant. nder the grant, th >nter represents juveniles in

delinguency and related matte: and the other organizations represent

x

them in civil matters. The grant covers the entire cost of the Center's

juvenile program. Consequently, there has been no curtailment in services

to adult clients.

approximately 35 percent of the Center's support came from
foundations and corporations, 25 percent from lawyers and law firms and
60 percent from contract for service payments from state and local govern-

ment.
the

following:
The Center has been awarded a three year Bush Foundation
grant to encourage minority law students to practice in
criminal law. The grant pays the salaries for part-time
employment of two law students during their senior year
in law school and for one year as a staff attorney following

graduation.

The number of individual lawyers and small law firms contri-
buting to the Center for the first time, or increasing their
donation, rose to about one hundred and fifty individuals,
an increase of fifty percent over the previous year.

The 1280 appropriation from Hennepin County was increased

by ten percent over 1979. Funding for year two of the

juvenile advocacy program was approved by the Crime Control
Planning Board.

The Center was accepted into United Way of Greater Minneapolis.
United Way's allocation to the Center pays the full cost of

a bilingual-bicultural community worker who serves the
Chicano-Latino communit

A detailed breakdown of the sources of the Center's financial support

tached.
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Service

Water

Xerox

Miscellaneous
Total

[NCOME

lLaw Firms 64,243.00 '0,000.00

Miscellaneous Bar 770.00 000.00
Foundation/Corporation 90,850.00 000.00

United Way - 000.00

State of Minnesota >5,000.00 000.00

Hennepin County 50,000.00 55,000.00

Miscellaneous 165.00 o e e

Cash Carryover 947.00 12/31/78 000.00 12/31/
Total 975.00 304,000.00

JRL 1/30/80
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Bush Foundation

Dayt

D

H.R. Fuller
Gabberts

General Mills Foundation

joneywel 1
Joint Urban Mission Project
Josten's
McKnight, Sumne ., Foundation
McKnight Fou
Medtronic
Minneapolis Foundation
Minnesota Mining & ! acturing (3M)
Minneapolis Star & Tribune
Minnesota State Bar Foundation
Northern States Power
Northrup King
Northwestern Bell Telephone Co.
Nort! tern National Bank
Northwestern National Life
Pacific Foundation
Peavey Cong
Phillips Foundation
Pillsbury Foundation
Piper, Jaffray, Hopwood
St. Luke Presbyterian Church

ears, Roebuck

Skogmo Foundation

uper Valu
Twin City Federal
Walker, Archie & Bertha, Foundation
WCQ0

Williams Steel & Hardware

1,000
500

150
10,000
600
1,000
_O_.

10, 000
50,000
1,000
5,097
._O_.
2,000
1,000
500
_O_.
500
1,000

1,000
15,000
115,197

150
5,000
O_
2,000
.C_.
3,000
3,000
3,000
._0 -
2,000
200
4,000
500
3,000

1,000
-N—
500
1,000
500

1,000
5,000
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RECEIPTS, BAR

1975 1976 197

Barnett, Ratelle, Henness
vort & Stasel
C & F.T-.:I;-.':JI AN
Carlson, CGreiner & Taw

Brooke & Burkard

nderson, Perl, Hunegs

& Rudquist

.

Doherty, Rumble & Butler

Dorsey

1a75
r Wl
1

ndhorst, Bannaford,

e 400
000 -0-

Whitney & Halladay 000 20,000
Faegre & Benson 5,000 5,000
bee & Hansen 000 2,000 E
man, Karlins, Siegel & Brill - 200
Henson & Efron 30 3( 600
Holmes, Kircher & Graven - - -0-
Hvass, Weisman & King : 500
Johnson, Thonpson, Klaverkamp & James 500
Lapp, Lazar (Individual) - 1 . 30
Larkin, Hoffman et al ) - -0 -0-
Tasley, Gaughan, Reid & Stich -0 - - 100 .
ILeonard, Street & Deinard ] 1,8 5,400 6,000
Lindquist & Vennum 000 9,600
Mackall, Grouse & Moore ) j 000 1,000
Maslon, Kaplan, Edelman, Borman,

Brand & McNulty ) 2 L 2,500 2,500
Moss, Flaherty, Clarkson & Fletcher (Ind.) - —~ - ~0- 250
Mullin, Weinberg & Daly ¢ 000 1,000
O'Connor & Hannan 1 500 4,800
Oppenheimer, Wolff et al : 5 5 1; 775 2,000
Rider, Bemnett (Ind.) [ y 115 1,508
Robins, Davis, Iyons 5,82 7R 7,700
Sachs, ILatz & Kirshbaum - - 100
Schieffer & Carson - 100
Schroeder, Sieagfried, Ryan, Vidas

& Steffy - —0- 100
Simon & Albrecht - : -0 . -0~
Smith & Juster - , 0 600
Stacker & Ravich ~0- - 200
Thomson, Tovett, Wahlfors & Moran 150
Misc. Contributions

& Lawyers Fund Drive - . 4,850

. ' 61,332 66,720 71,013

Receipts

1970 - 62,390
1971 90,957
1972 41,825
1973 44,680
1974 -~ 50,625




SYL DAVIS
€ 1211 Knox Avenue N.
Marguette Avenue Minneapolis, MN 55411
wieapolis, MN 55480 Telephone: 522-5469
Telephone: (W) 372-8345
(H) 588-5134

PRESENTATIVES

DIRECTORS

NORMAN NEWHALL KEVIN BURKE

Lindguist & Vennum 400 Summit Bank Building

4200 IDS Center 310 - 4th Avenue South

Minﬁoawo1ic, MN 55402 Minneaonolis, MN 55415

Telephone: (W) 371-3211 Telephone: (W) 338-0800
(H) 374-5407 (H) 922-6451

SIDNEY FEINBERG V ING WEISER
33 South 5th Street -st National Bank Building

Minneapolis, MN 55402 mneapolis, MN 55402
Telephone: (W) 339-4911 relephone: (W) 340-2761

(H) 922=3118

DAVID BENNETT

ray, Plant, Mooty & Anderson
Suite 330-Roanoke Building
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Telephone: (W) 39-9501

BLACK COMMUNI TY REPRESENTATIVES

IZEAR WATKINS ) HARRY MOSS

3505 Bryant Avenue South 1913 Plymouth Avenue Nort
Minneapolis, MN 55408 Minneapolis, MN 55411
Telephone: 824-8301 Telephone: 521-3651

ED WEST FARI, CRAIG
729 E. 16th Apt. 2 . Jrban Coalition
Minneapolis, MN 1009 Nicollet Mall Room 303
Telephone: (W) 425-3800 X-254 Minneapolis, MN 55402
(H) 338-4208 Telephone: (W) 348-8550




NATIVE AMERICAN COMMUNITY REPRESENTATIVES

CLYDE BELLECOURT FRANCES FAIRBANKS

Federation of Native Controlled Native American Regional Centsg

Survival Schools, Inc. 1530 Fast Franklin

1209 4th Avenue S.E. Minneapolis, MN 55404

Minneapolis, MN 55414 OR: Job Developer - CET

Telephone: (W) 379-1550 1501 East Franklin Avemn
Minneapolis, MN 55404

VIKKI HOWARD Telephone: 871-4555

2414 Elliot Avenue South 348-5640

Minneapolis, MN

OR: Federation of Survival School

Telephone: 379-1550

CHICANO-LATINO REPRESENTATIVES
JOSE GAITAN FELINO DE LA PENA
Central Services for Spanish 2117 2nd Avenue South
Speaking Seniors Minneapolis, MN 55404
821 1/2 W. Broadway Telephone: 871-2078
Minneapolis, MN 55411
Telephone: 374-2996 ANTONIO ARELLANO
2111 Willow Avenue N.
IRENE BETHKE Minneapolis, MN 55411
4649 Decature Avenue N. Telephone: 521-0286
New Hope, MN 55428
Telephone: (W) 535-6171 ANITA LOPEZ
(H) 537-0469 389 E. Burnard
West St. Paul, MN
ALBERTO O. MIERA, JR. Telephone: 455-1906
1583 Hazelwood 537-0469
St. Paul, MN 55106 297-0584
Telephone: 774-5772
733-1696

OTHER REPRESENTATIVES

DAVID NASBY

General Mills

9200 Wayzata Blvd.
Minneapolis, MN
Telephone: 540-4351
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Foundation/Corporation Contributors thru January 1980:

United Methodist Church - Commission on Race & Religion

Bar Contributions thru January 1980:

Dorsey, Windhorst, Hannaford, Whitney & Halladay

Fredrickson, Bryon, Colborn, Bisbee & Hansen

Additional Support thru January 1980:

United Way
Northwestern Bell

$1,875.00

11,900.00

500.00

1,750.00
Used office
furniture
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581| 581
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|
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23932

23928 23552
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19600| 100 |

13000| leod

200‘ 1400

sc. Bar

sro. /Found.

3150/ 11600 |
|
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|
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‘ennipen County

20000 |

| 55000
5000] '

SC.

3000 |

12000]
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T5000 |
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OTAL INCOME
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] .
23000] 68900
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MONTHLY REVENUE AND EXPENSE REPORT
LEGAL RIGHTS CENTER, INC.
FOR 1980
\\,
™~

| Jan. "eb., ] April | May
INCOME ! , '

|
|

Nov.

Carryover from 12 000 | ; 112,607 | 3,413 | 33,228 :

previous month

Foundational 25,000 | ! ! 6,200 ! 15,000
Corporations ! : i |

f
]
L
|
|

United Way "5,000 i _ 5,000

o A A T S s A 7 L —r

Law Firms 14,800 ° ' | 150

Hennepin County

State of Minnesota ‘te—e—o

!

TOTAL INCOME 46,800 | i ! ; f ) 24,015!63,481 |

EXPENSE

1
|
'
f
)

i
1
!
e
|
&
)
]

Personnel 17,702 ; 26,553 i ‘ 1 17,702 ' 17,702126,553 | 17,702 !

: ; i ) § i i
Overhead 12,932 § 2,932 | : 2,932 | 2,932 | 2,932{ 2,932 | 2,932

TOTAL EXPENSE 20,634 | 29,485 | | © 20,634 . 20,634 ; 20,634{29,485 | 20,634
i : - i : : T : ,

; i ‘ ' § 3 ! ' i
BATANCE 26,166 ; 4,631 | ' . 9,349 , 11,915 3,381:33,996 |, 47,362

* $25,000 must appear on the books as repayment of McKnight Foundation cash flow contribution.
(PLEASE REFER TO BACK OF THIS PAGE FOR 1980 BUDGET)




NDishursements

\
I June
| ; Bst

May
Est

July

Est
\

Nov.
Est.

T
|
=,
1

RECEYPTS

|

T
|

|

rnoratcions/Poundations

crombvnrsementts

VANV S

“irms

8,500

3,500

|
1,500

7,000

15,425

cad Way

y! 11903

|
|
|
I
l
!

-20,00Q

in Countty

|

10,000

20,000

Minnesota

!
|

CPYR

—_—

| 12,000

=25"000
E

icellancous

Lraasrecyredit Transfeyr

18, 00(

L ]

88,303

© 37,600,

14,825

|
|

5 20,075 | 399,756

L4

|
I
1
1
|
|
.

wLnmente Addi

| 23,379

Admin,

Expaenses

~

I

3,173

i

1

|
—

23,102 | 23,842

41,675 24,342

24,342

33307

|
|
f

23,50¢ 32,799

305,739

2,790

10,027 | 5,874

rayvablae

[Xerox)

. 67

LRS-

“ions

SXansrer ~ed3it+ Tran

[
sfer

1

67

5,774 |

6,604

5,730

6,223 75,687

67 | 67

67 | 67

LB

67 804

3,000

7,000

CASH

Or ChAsSH

DISEURSEMENTS

RECEIPTS

i
|
| 27,119

128,170 " .

30,247

32,699

| 58,769

| 30,283 .

| 30,183

!

29,9731

.29,099

39,089 |382,230

NISINNERLMRNMG

(13,128)

|
|
1

113,939

| (12,894) |

75317

1(16,283) | (15,148

T

35,276(13,014)

:
|
1
" 17,526

ON MAND

(BRGINNING)

| 2,991

(
|

10,137)

3,113

(11,191)

| (14, 965)

|
| 29,534 |
' 14,569

| 21,886 |

5,603

(9,545)| 25,731

2,991

ON HAND J(END)

" 1@0,137)

3,802

j(9,?81)

' 21,886

- 5,603

9,545 25,731

12,717 i 20,517




May June

L

SRR YE , . : e , : 105 110500 10500 . 14700 131354
Lrorneys s - Dio3  LOLTo el PLTS L Atie s 1Y LoldE lgbgg 7023 | 7023 . 9832 96293
. e i ais 7448 7028 _{ 7023 (7023 | 7023 | 7023 | 15801 3 | , :

: ; ' ' | 1 | ) - 63 __ 34939
istrator . 12953 2688 | 2688__ ( 2688 2688 | 2688 | 4031 | 2688 | 2688|2688 376y
994 . 994 | T 994 094 | 994 | 994 - | 1491 | 994 | 994 . 994 | 1490 12921

724 . 724 | 724 724 724 724 7 1086 | 724 | | 724 724 1014 9340

' ' ’ : 7 ! ' ' | . 1500 = 16720
60 | 960 | 960 960 . 1500 | 3000 2000 960 | 960 . 1 ' 1
0000 ? ' 200 | 200 200 . 200 200 200 . 1400

LI I T I T N < 0 = - I I FAY S RO (BT
T35100 | 21777 | 2777 | I3102 2384 TAIeT5 | 24a2 7330273302 32799 305739

| ) | 0 \ ' ! . f‘ LI . )
‘AT, SALARIES ; ! : . | , L .

151 1 1 4
RAL AND . 1 N
2

\ ] 1]

“"ank Charges R | . 4 100 : .
Swsual Labor ! i | 100+ | | I~ 100 | ' | ' 1 ' 1000
‘'ealth Benefits | i | T 250 ! ' 2750

Lsurance Exv.
L nce __} :.970

624
500
1020
1030
5228
685

&
U7
(.

tterest Expense ; . 52 52
1.4 )

L=oal Education ; | : ' 501 , 50
.Lbhrary Expense - . | e | ; ‘100 | 100 |
S rigation Exp. . | 3 ; ' 100 -+ 100- |
NEF Supplieasg . A [ o : L '500;' 500

NO| O] Liln
OOl OOl O

566 566 ; f 566 | 566 5548

o : R | 200 - 200

Maint,

'ary_hdvances . ” . | A ey 4 . [ s
iocial Security | . ‘| i 1438 | 1487 | , j ’ 1451 f_w;277"""i§66__- 18653
20 100 | 100 | 1258

£ Luncheons : ? o 100 @ 100 | - ' b 100 )
875 675 | | 675 T 675

c-cphone : . | i | | | ~ 675 7779
travel ; | . ! 1600 * 1600 | ' | 1600 . 1600 1600 ' 17378
wemploy. Comp. , : ' | : : ' | | y :

iars Comp,

o —— i | ' 50 ] |30 50 50 50

oy » - ¥ I'. ] 1 . | ' v ] 1 - .. N —————— -
QTAL GL\TERAL | : " I
ADMIN., EXP.

3673 'I 6003 | 5845 : | | . 110027 (5874 - | 6604 5730 | 6223 ' 75687




Legal Rights Center, Inc.

Monthly Statement of Cash Receipts ‘and Disbursements

e

Feb.

Act

1

Mar.

AcT

2

Apr. .| May June

Act Eest | ot

July

£t

Aug.

£t

Dec

Total

''! RECEIPTS

Aw b Tirms

\%7" [ 7000

7250 th;7E§O -

way

ancUin County

~date of Minnesota

5710
5000

S nbursements CPYR

1\ inags

L0090

Transt er
scellancous

ttﬁ-i Tvans-fer

“PYK Crea ¥

000

‘AL CASH RECEIPTS

"' DISBURSEMENTS

[
L -

claries/|Bh /8

152;160E

2.‘@ 150

cheral & Admin, Expenses
ot¢e Payable

0 (Xerox)

ZJqQSO;

54,179

5999

*vinment Additions
'ranster

[ 4

5295

u_qu
Cs 4—1:an%1ft

'}‘-
rrv% T Vansgrr

GO 00

"L CASH DISBURSEMENTS
1SS OF CASYM RECEIPTS
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—Sovo—

[,3@746

‘t_ DISBURSAMENTG
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(+996)

| 27218
(12,445) 32,179

28,068
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( };.07)

L 3122

1|26, 731

28 205 |-

' ON HAND (END)

433

BCRD)

:quzgﬁ
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SCHEDULE OF SALARIES

AND GENERAL & ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES
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LEGAL RIGHTS CENTER, INC.
Statement of Revenues and Expenses
Genenal Fund

7{;;;4:74.<:¢,/’

January 1 Thru June 30, 1981

MINOAK
4747/

June 1981 Jan.-June '8l
Revenues: Budgeted Actual

Contributions:

irﬂgﬂf{‘ June 1981
Tti*’/ Actual

Iaw Firms

Corporations/Foundations

Other:

United Way
Hennepin County
State of Minnesota
Miscellaneous
CPYR Reimbursement

Total Revenue

Expenses:
Salaries:

Attorneys
Community Workers

Administrative/Clerical

Law Clerks
Other

FICA & Employee Benefits

Travel

Supplies

Telephone & Telegraph
Postage

General Insurance
Equipment (xerox)
Litigation

Repairs & Maintenance
Legal Education

Rent

Library Expense
Meetings & Luncheons
Interest

Bank Charges

Casual Labor

Misc.

Total Expenses

Revenue Over Expenses

1,250.00
10,900.00

-0-
15,000. 00

27,150. 00

9,634.68
4,527.83
4,507.90
876. 00
-0~
2,023.73
2,029.24
420.36
596. 22
9.52
215.22
357.00
2.00
168.83
25. 00
566.10
152.56
129.57

26,441.76

708.24

8,000.00
11,700.00

-0~
15,000. 00

34,700.00

8,955. 00
7,105.00
4,709.00
960. 00
213.00
2,006. 00
1,600. 00
500. 00
675. 00
60. 00
-0-
-0~
100. 00
-0~
50. 00
566.2.0
100. 00
100. 00
52.00
150. 00
100. 00

28.051.00

6,649.00

50.00

22,247.00
27,950.00

13,322.00
40,088.00

53,707.41
41,501.88
25,518.49
5,676.00
981.09
8,693.23
6,995.76
2,162.36
3,694.31
264.32
3,379.20
833.00
1,090.78
220.27
125.00
3,452.70
603.77
650. 26
199.45
746.29

160,760.22

(7,061.92)




Legal Rights Center, Inc.

ggneral"FUnd
Balance Sheet

June 30, 1981

ASSETS:

Cash 7,032.87
Salary Advances . 925.04
7,957.91

Liabilities & Fund Balances:

Loans Payable 8,000.00
Payroll Taxes Withheld 2,211.81
Other Withholding 866,97
Adjustments 242.25
General Fund 1/1/81 3,698.80
Income over Expenses (7,061.92)

7:957.91
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